Neither party is prohibited from negotiating, in subsequent collective bargaining 
sessions, to increase the amount of yearly deposit. 

Premium Contribution.  The monthly premium contribution for either family or 

single health insurance coverage will be equivalent to one hundred five percent 
(105%) of appropriate premium rates for the lowest bidder among health care 
providers offered in the Wisconsin Public Employers’ Group Health Insurance 
programs Dane County service area.  The monthly premium contribution will not 
be adjusted over the five (5) year period for the individual retiree and, therefore, 
any increase over and above the initial fixed (base) amount will be borne by the 
individual retiree.  The fixed or base amount is that amount determined to be the 
equivalent to one hundred five percent (105%) [one hundred percent (100%) 
effective January 2016] of the lowest bidder among health care providers in the 
year the employee retires. 

Retiree Co-Pay Premium.  Retirees will pay their portion of the premium before 
any premium contribution will be made from the escrow account.

[...]

Three Hundred Dollars ($300.00), including tax, upon the effective date of this 
Agreement.  

The Employer will provide slip resistant and waterproof shoes for service lane 

employees, dispatchers, custodians and bus cleaners every two (2) years, at 

an allotted amount of One Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars ($175.00), including 
tax, upon the effective date of this Agreement. 

Employees will be reimbursed for the purchase price of qualified footwear upon 

presentation of the receipt for purchase: the amount may be used for more 
than one pair of qualified footwear, up to the allotted amount.